Acquisition and restructuring costs 55 195 242 228
Adjusted EBITA 1,318 1,317 3,887 4,281

Adjusted EBIT, SEK M
Oct-Dec

2023
Oct-Dec

2022
Jan-Dec

2023
Jan-Dec

2022
Operating profit (EBIT) 1,137 828 3,736 3,626
Add-back of:
Other items affecting comparability 51 242 -325 242
Acquisition and restructuring costs 55 195 242 228
Adjusted EBIT 1,243 1,265 3,653 4,096

Adjusted net profit for the period, SEK M
Oct-Dec

2023
Oct-Dec

2022
Jan-Dec

2023
Jan-Dec

2022
Net profit for the period 719 561 2,428 2,516
Add-back of:
Amortization and write-down of acquired intangible assets 75 52 234 185
Other items affecting comparability 51 242 -325 242
Acquisition and restructuring costs 55 195 242 228
Tax items affecting comparability - - - -
Tax on add-back items -53 -132 -60 -177
Adjusted net profit for the period 847 918 2,519 2,994

22 | Report for Q4 and Full Year 2023

The calculation of adjusted earnings per share,
before and after dilution, attributable to the Parent Company’s
shareholders,
is based on the following information:

Oct-Dec
2023

Oct-Dec
2022

Jan-Dec
2023

Jan-Dec
2022

Earnings (numerator), SEK M

Adjusted net profit for the period 847 918 2,519 2,994
Adjusted net profit for the period attributable to non-controlling
interest -1 -5 -16 -25
Adjusted net profit for the period attributable to the Parent
Company shareholders, which form the basis for calculation of
adjusted earnings per share 846 913 2,503 2,969

Number of shares (denominator)
Oct-Dec

2023
Oct-Dec

2022
Jan-Dec

2023
Jan-Dec

2022
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for calculation of
adjusted earnings per share (thousands) 272,370 272,370 272,370 272,370

Adjusted earnings per share, SEK 3.11 3.35 9.19 10.90

Note 8 Acquisitions

Acquisitions in 2023

Net assets acquired, SEK M

Ultra Clean HPNE

Healthmark

Other acquisitions Total
Intangible assets 28 396 1,237 - 1,661
Tangible assets 11 129 169 - 309
Financial assets - - 2 - 2
Inventories 25 80 142 - 247
Accounts receivable 11 52 115 - 178
Other current receivables 0 - 15 - 15
Cash and cash equivalents 0 23 75 - 98
Deferred tax liabilities -7 -111 -346 - -464
Accounts payable -11 -30 -61 - -102
Other non-interest-bearing liabilities -2 -17 -75 - -94
Identifiable net assets 56 522 1,273 - 1,851
Goodwill 107 871 2,282 - 3,260
Total purchase prices 163 1,392 3,555 - 5,111
Deductible and additional items
Additional purchase prices and other adjustments - - - 41 41
Acquisition of shares from non-controlling interests - - - 170 170
Unpaid purchase prices - -14 - - -14
Cash and cash equivalents in the acquired businesses -0 -23 -75 - -98
Impact on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents 163 1,355 3,480 211 5,209

Ultra Clean Systems
In March 2023, 100% of the shares in Ultra Clean Systems Inc., a US manufacturer of ultrasonic cleaning technologies used in hospitals and
surgery centers to decontaminate surgical instruments, were acquired. Ultra Clean Systems is located near Tampa, Florida in the US and has
39 employees. The purchase price amounted to SEK 163 M, of which SEK 107 M pertained to goodwill that is attributable to strategic
advantages in the form of growth opportunities and sales-related synergies. The costs of the acquisition amounted to SEK 7 M and were
charged to earnings. The acquisition analysis was not yet completed during the period. The acquisition did not have any material impact on